Commissioner's Court met on Saturday, April 15, 1939, in special session, with the following members present, to-wit:

- O. A. Beauchamp, Judge.
- D. B. Speights, Com'r. Pre. # 1.
 - J. T. Ener, Com'r. Pre. # 2.
 - G. B. Carter, Com'r. Pre. # 3.

Geo. W. Russell, Sheriff.

J. O. Wright, County Clerk.

An Account was allowed to J. S. Mott for lumber in the amount of \$24.00, charged to R. & B. Spl. Fund, Pre. # 3.

This being all the business, Court adjourned.

Judge.

Com'r. Pre. # 1.

Com'r. Pre. # 2.

Clerk of the Court.

ORDER DECLARING RESULT OF ROAD BOND ELECTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABNE

On this 24 day of Apr. 1939, the Commissioners' Court of Dabine County, Texas, convened in regular session at a regular term of said Court with all the members thereof present, viz:

O. A. BEAUCHAMP, County Judge

D. B. Speights, Commissioner Precinct #1

J. T. Ener, Commissioner Precinct #2

G. B. Carter, Commissioner Precinct #3

A. L. Harvill, Commissioner Precinct #4

J. O. Wright, County Clerk.

and passed the following order:

There came on to be considered the returns of an election which was held on the 22nd day of April, 1939, in and throughout Road District No. 10 of Sabine County, Texas, to determine:

WHETHER or not the bonds of said Road District No. 10 Sabine County, Texas, shall be issued

in the amount of \$75,000.00 bearing imterest at the rate of not acceding 5% per annum and

maturing a t such time or times as may be deemed most expedient by the Commissioners' Court of said County, not later than thirty years from their date, for the purpose of the construction, maintenance and operation of macadamized, graveled or paved roads and turnpikes or in aid there of in said Road District No. 10 of Sabine County, Texas;

And whether or not ad valorem taxes shall be levied on all taxable property in said Road District subject to taxation for the purpose of paying the interest on said bonds and to provide a sinking fund for the redemption thereof at maturity.

AND IT APPEARS AND THE COURT AFFIRMATIVELY so finds that said Road District No. 10 of Sabine County, Texas, was duly and legally created and established by order of this Court made and entered on or about the 15th day of November, 1922, and has also been validated, created and established by Special Act of the Legislature of Texas, and lies entirely within Sabine County, Texas, and that thereafter a petition was presented to this Court signed by more than fifty of the duly qualified resident property taxpaying voters of said District praying that an election be ordered upon the proposition of authorizing the issuance of \$75,000.00 Road bonds for said District, as more fully set out in the foregoing proposition, and that thereupon this Court by appropriate order did set such petition down for hearing and did fix the date of hearing to be held on the 18th day of March, 1939, and that notice of such hearing was given by the County Clerk of Sabine County by posting three notices in the District and one at the Courthouse door of Sabine County at least 10 days before the date of such hearing and by causing such notice to be published one time on March 10, 1939, in the Sabine County Reporter, a newspaper of general circulation published in said Sabine County; and that on the 18th day of March, 1939, such hearing was held by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County in all respects as provided by law, and that at the close of such hearing the Commissioners! Court ordered that such election should be held and set the date thereof for April 22, 1939, as more fully appears from the order of this court calling such election and that notice of said election was given by the County Clerk of Sabine County by posting three notices in said vistrict at least three weeks before the date of such election and by causing such notice to be published once each week for three consecutive weeks in the Sabine County Reporter, a newspaper of general circulation published in said County, the first publication thereof being at least three full weeks before the date of said election, and that such election was regularly held as provided in said order, and that only legally qualified electors who own taxable property in said District and who had duly rendered the same for taxation voted thereat, and that returns of such election were regularly made to this Court, in all respects as provided by law, and that from such returns it appears that 234 votes were cast at said election; of which number there were cast

"FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS AND THE LEVYING OF ADVALOREM TAXES IN PAYMENT THEREOF"

173 votes; and

"AGAINST THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS AND THE LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES IN PAYMENT THEREOF" 61 votes;

withdefaced ballots not counted;

. IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED BY THE COMMISSIONERS! COURT OF SABINE COUNTY TEXAS:

That the proposition to issue such bonds and levy ad valorem taxes in payment thereof was carried by more than a two-thirds majority of the duly qualified property taxpaying voters voting thereon, and that therefore this Court is authorized to issue bonds and to levy ad valorem taxes in payment thereof and to cause the same to be assessed and collected.

It was moved by Commissioner Carter and Seconded by Commissioner Ener, that the foregoing order be passed, and upon the question being called it was unanimously passed, Commissioners

SPEIGHTS, ENER, CARTER and HARVILL voting Aye; and no one voting No.

Accounts were allowed as shown in Accounts Allowed. The report of A. W. Peyton was approved.

This being all the business, Court adjourned.

0. A. Beauchamp, County Judge

Com'r. Pre. I.

Com'r. Pre. 2.

Com'r. Pre. 3.

Com'r. Pre. 4.